
IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

ANDREW KIMBROUGH,
Appellant.

FILED
BY
ms
STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
CLERK OF COURT
JAN 11 2011
TUMWATER, WA

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Carol A. Elewski, WSBA # 33647
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 4459
Tumwater, WA 98501
(360) 570-8339

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

 Assignments of Error 1

 1. The superior court erred in failing to order the State to disclose the identity of the confidential informant (the CI) for purposes of an *in camera* hearing in this case. 1

 2. The superior court erred in giving the issue of unlawful delivery of a controlled substance to the jury. 1

 3. The superior court erred in giving the issue of unlawful possession with intent to deliver a controlled substance to the jury. 1

 4. The superior court erred in permitting the defendant to be tried in violation of his constitutional rights to the effective assistance of counsel. 1

 Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error 1

 1. When the determination of whether to order disclosure of a CI requires a balancing test established by the U.S. Supreme Court, our Supreme Court has held that the preferred method for determining that balance is through an *in camera* hearing, and an *in camera* hearing is required when the defendant establishes that the CI may have evidence that would be relevant to the defendant's innocence, did the court err in failing to order an *in camera* hearing in this case when the CI's controlled buy of narcotics from a

third person, not the defendant, formed the basis for the delivery charge? 2

2. Did the State fail to prove the defendant was guilty of unlawful delivery of a controlled substance and unlawful possession of a controlled substance with intent to deliver when the evidence at trial established the following circumstances:

a. The defendant was associated with the person who apparently made an illegal delivery of a controlled substance to the CI, the defendant had contact with the CI prior to the delivery, and the person making the delivery gave the prerecorded buy money to the defendant; however, the evidence failed to show that the defendant aided or assisted in the delivery; and

b. The evidence established that the defendant possessed 2.6 grams of a substance containing cocaine, an amount that may be consumed by an addict in half a day, and \$445 dollars in cash in large bills. 2-3

3. Alternatively, if the evidence was not insufficient to convict the defendant, was trial counsel ineffective when he failed to introduce at trial the money taken from the defendant at the time of his arrest (four one-hundred dollar bills, two twenties and one five) when such evidence, according to a police officer's testimony, would have been inconsistent with cash carried by a person dealing controlled substances? 3

Standards of Review 4

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
Introduction	4
Statement of Relevant Facts on Appeal	5
C. ARGUMENT	12
Point I: When Mr. Kimbrough Established that the Identity of the CI Was Relevant and Helpful to his Case, the Trial Court Erred in Failing to Order the State to Disclose the CI's Identity for Purposes of an <i>In Camera</i> Hearing and This Court Should Remand the Case	12
Point II: The State Failed to Prove Mr. Kimbrough's Guilt on Either Charge and this Court Should Reverse His Convictions	15
A. The State Failed To Prove Mr. Kimbrough Aided or Abetted the Unlawful Delivery of a Controlled Substance	16
B. The State Failed To Prove Mr. Kimbrough Unlawfully Possessed a Controlled Substance With The Intent to Distribute	18
Point III: Alternatively, if the Evidence at Trial was Not Insufficient to Convict, Trial Counsel Was Ineffective When He Failed to Introduce the Money Recovered from Mr. Kimbrough at the Time of His Arrest When Such Evidence Was Inconsistent with Guilt on Both Charges	22
D. CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

In re Personal Restraint of Brett, 142 Wn.2d 868, 873, 16 P.3d 601 (2001) 4

Roviaro v. United States, 353 U.S. 53, 77 S. Ct. 623, 1 L. Ed. 2d 639 (1957) 12

State v. Bright, 129 Wn.2d 257, 916 P.2d 922 (1996) . 4

State v. Camarillo, 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990) 15

State v. Casal, 103 Wn.2d 812, 699 P.2d 1234 (1985) 12

State v. Davis, 79 Wn. App. 591, 904 P.2d 306 (1995) 18, 20, 25

State v. Driscoll, 61 Wn.2d 533, 379 P.2d 206 (1963) 13

State v. Harris, 14 Wn. App. 414, 542 P.2d 122 (1975) 19

State v. Harris, 91 Wn.2d 145, 588 P.2d 720 (1978) 13

State v. Hutchins, 73 Wn. App. 211, 868 P.2d 196 (1994) 19

State v. Kovac, 50 Wn. App. 117, 747 P.2d 484 (1987) 19

State v. Lane, 56 Wn. App. 286, 786 P.2d 277 (1989) 19

State v. Massey, 68 Wn.2d 88, 411 P.2d 422 (1966) . 12

State v. Mejia, 111 Wn.2d 892, 766 P.2d 454 (1989) 18

<u>State v. Potter</u> , 25 Wn. App. 624, 611 P.2d 1282 (1980)	12-14
<u>State v. Reichenbach</u> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)	23
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	4, 15
<u>State v. Taylor</u> , 74 Wn. App. 111, 872 P.2d 53 (1994)	19
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 690, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	23

Statutes

RCW 5.60.060(5)	12
RCW 69.50.401(1)(2)(a)	5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI	22
Wash. Const. art. 1 § 22	22

Court Rules

CrR 4.7(f)(2)	12
